Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services First Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

Service	Rate
Local Exchange Service (per month)	
Unlimited Local Usage	\$50.00
Basic Trunk Service	
ISDN Service Line	
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Trunks	
Basic Centrex Business Line (no features)	
Measured Service	
800 Service Line (per month)	\$20.00
T-1 Service (24 voice grade channels)(per month)	\$1,000.00
Foreign Exchange Service (per month)	\$1,000.00
Custom Number Service (per month)	\$20.00
Advanced Features (per month)	
Touch Tone	\$0.00
Call Waiting	7.00
Call Forwarding (CF)	7.00
CF-Busy Line	3.00
CF-Don't Answer	3.00
CF-Busy Line/Don't Answer	4.00
Three Way Calling	
Distinctive Ring.	
Speed Calling – 8 Code	
Speed Calling – 30 Code	
Toll Blocking	
900 Blocking	
Intercom Calling (Centrex Only)	
Call Hold (Centrex Only)	5.00
Call Transfer (Centrex Only)	
Do Not Disturb (Centrex Only)	
Extension Dialing (Centrex Only)	
Any 2 Advanced Features	
Any 4 Advanced Features	7.00

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 Effective: February 8, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer

Title: President

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services First Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2

Service	Rate
Advanced Features II Repeat Dialing (per use)	\$0.50
Repeat Dialing (per month)	
Call Return (per use)	
Repeat Dialing & Call Return (per month)	
Caller ID (per month)	
Caller ID (per month)	7.00
Any 2 Advanced Features II (per month)	
7 my 2 ravanced readies if (per month)	
Voice Mail (per month)	
Basic Voice Mail	\$10.00
Standard Voice Mail	
Enhanced Voice Mail	
Advanced Voice Mail	
Total Voice Mail	
10002 + 0100 1/1001	
Simplified Message Desk Interface (SMDI) (per month)	\$400.00
Line Hunting (per installation or rearrangement)	
Line Hunt Setup	
Stop Hunt Arrangement	27.00
Operator Services (per use)	09.09
Operator Services (per use)	50.80
Directory Services (per use)	
Directory Assistance (per use)	08.02
Directory Listing (per month)	
Additional Directory Listing (per month)	
Non-Published Directory Listing (per month)	
No Directory Listing (per month)	1.50
No Directory Listing (per month)	1.30
Customer Service/Billing Reports	
Local Msg. Unit Detail (per report)	\$50.00
800 Service Call Data Reports (per report)	60.00
Accounting Codes for LD (per report)	
recounting codes for DD (per report)	
The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are	e exclusive of
taxas face and regulatory surcharges. When RayPing provides a facility of	v

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012

Effective: February 8, 2012

By: Benjamin P. Thayer
Title: President

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Second Revised Page 3 Cancels First Revised Page 3

Service	Rate
Service Charges	
Service Charge (per hour)	\$100.00
Network Access Line Install (per use)	80.00
800 Emergency Call Routing Change (per use)	35.00
Other Service Charges	
Restoral of Service (non-payment)	\$55.00
E911 Surcharge (per month)	per NHPUC
Presubscription Charge (per use)	\$5.00
Late Payment Charge	1.5%
Local Intercarrier Compensation	0.008

Pole Attachments

Pole Attachments shall be as defined by the Federal Communications Commission. Standard interval for pole attachment work is 45 days for requests of 10 moves or fewer and 60 days for requests of more than 10 moves.

Reservation of Rights Invoice of charges and receipt of payment for charges in this section shall not be construed as an abrogation of any rights or remedies BayRing may have under applicable laws, statutes, codes or rules regarding pole attachments. Interest and surcharges apply to all reimbursable costs invoiced pursuant to this rate sheet.

Interest

Simple interest at the rate authorized by Puc 1203.03 and Puc 1304.08 for the period beginning on the date that a cost was invoiced to BayRing and ending on the date that BayRing invoices the cost to the pole owner.

Overhead and Administrative Surcharge

Charges for Overhead and Administration apply. When invoiced pursuant to an agreement, such charges shall be at a rate not to exceed the rate at which fully allocated overhead and administrative surcharges are assessed by the other party to BayRing. In the absence of an agreement or reciprocal charge proxy, *BayRing's actual overhead and administrative fees apply*.

Record Production

Time and materials charges apply.

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Original Page 4

<u>Service</u> <u>Rate</u>

Pole Attachments (cont.)

Surveys and Inspections

One-Time Charges	
Pre-Construction Surveys	
1-10 Poles, including first day of travel, per request	\$275.00
11-200 Poles, per pole	9.90
Travel, per day	200.00
Post-Construction Surveys	
1-10 Poles, including first day of travel	\$275.00
11-200 Poles, per pole	8.25
Travel, per day	200.00
Periodic Inspections and Surveys	
1-10 Poles, including first day of travel	\$275.00
11-200 Poles, per pole	4.95

Moves and Transfers

Pole attachment move and transfer charges are payable by the cost-causing party and includes Make-Ready Work as defined by PUC 1302.07. Unit prices are assessed per pole for transfers and moves made at the request of an incumbent pole owner on behalf of third-party attachers or property owners, or in response to damage caused by unforeseen events such as structure fires or motor vehicle accidents. Direct requests from third-party attachers will be accepted by mutual agreement and may be refused at BayRing's discretion absent the approval of the pole owner.

Travel, per day.......200.00

One-Time Charges

Place 40-foot Pole	\$794.20
Place 45-foot Pole	870.10
Placement of partially owned poles will be prorated by % of BayRing	ownership.
Placement of poles of other size done on an individual case basis.	-
Remove Pole all sizes; includes disposal	553.30
Place Anchor	448.80
Place Single PA or PP Guy	192.50
Place Two PA or PP Guys on same pole	
Place Additional PA or PP Guy on same pole	

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Original Page 5

Service Rate

Pole Attachments (cont.) Moves and Transfers (cont.)

One-Tin	ne Charges (cont.)	
Place 1	New Drop Wire	\$150.70
Place 1	New 50-pair Terminal	326.70
Transf	er Guy Attachment	192.50
Transf	er Two Guy Attachments on same pole	321.20
Transf	er Additional Guy Attachments on same pole	90.20
Move/	Raise/Lower Guy Attachment	192.50
Move/	Raise/Lower Two Guy Attachments on same pole	321.20
	Raise/Lower Additional Guy Attachments on same pole	
Transf	er/Move/Raise/Lower Cable – one strand	214.50
Transf	er/Move/Raise/Lower Cable – two strands	344.30
Transf	er/Move/Raise/Lower Additional Cables – per strand	71.50
	er Pole Dip	
	er Cross-Connect Cabinet	
Transf	er/Move Distribution Terminal	210.10
Transf	er/Move Two Distribution Terminals on same pole	330.30
Transf	er/Move Additional Distribution Terminals on same pole	66.00
Transf	er Apparatus Case or Black Box	309.10
Transf	er Cable Attachment licensed to third party	176.00
Transf	er Two Cable Attachments licensed to third party on the same pole	283.80
Transf	er Additional Cable Attachments licensed to third party on same pe	ole66.00
	er Drop Wire	
Transf	er Two Drop Wires on the same pole	192.50
	er Additional Drop Wires on the same pole	
	er C Rural Wire	
Transf	er Two C Rural Wires on the same pole	191.40
Transf	er Additional C Rural Wires on the same pole	31.90
	Raise/Lower Drop Wire	
	Raise/Lower Two Drop Wires on the same pole	
	Raise/Lower Additional Drop Wires on the same pole	
	Raise/Lower C Rural Wire	
	Raise/Lower Two C Rural Wires on the same pole	
Move/	Raise/Lower Additional C Rural Wires on the same pole	31.90

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

February 7, 2012 Benjamin P. Thayer Issued: By: Title: President

February 8, 2012 Effective:

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Original Page 6

<u>Service</u> <u>Rate</u>

Pole Attachments (cont.) Moves and Transfers (cont.)

One-Time Charges (cont.) Transfer Additional Wire Terminals on the same pole\$26.40 Replace One Drop Wire180.40 Transfer Additional Drop Wires licensed to third party on the same pole......31.90 Remove Anchor 140.80 Place Additional PA or PP Guy on same pole79.20 Cut and Kick Pole of any size, in addition to pole placement and removal......303.60

NHPUC Section 1300 Charges

Charges are pursuant to NH Code of Admin. Rules Puc 1300, et seq. (Pole Attachments)

One-Time Charges

NH Admin Rule Puc 1303.06 (Lowest Attacher)

Puc 1303.06 allows a Pole Owner to retain the lowest point of attachment, paying a percentage of the costs. Charges apply when BayRing incurs fees or costs pursuant to a Pole Owner's decision to retain the lowest point of attachment.

Time and materials charges may apply.

Reimbursable Cost

Calculation: 60% (or the current rate specified in Puc 1303.06) of all charges incurred by BayRing from all sources pursuant to this section.

Overhead and administrative fees apply.

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Original Page 7

<u>Service</u> <u>Rate</u>

Pole Attachments (cont.) NHPUC Section 1300 Charges (cont.)

One-Time Charges (cont.)

NH Admin Rule Puc 1303.06 (Lowest Attacher) (cont.)

Compensable Expense

Calculation: 60% (or the current rate specified in Puc 1303.06) of fully allocated cost.

NH Admin Rule Puc 1303.07(c) (Code Compliance)

Puc 1303.07(c) prohibits Pole Owners from shifting the costs of bringing a pole or existing attachment into compliance with codes.

Charges apply when BayRing incurs fees or costs to remedy a non-compliant pole or attachment pursuant to Puc 1303.07(a)&(b).

Time and materials charges may apply.

Reimbursable Cost Fully Allocated Cost

Overhead and administrative fees apply.

<u>Compensable Expense</u>.....Fully Allocated Cost

NH Admin Rule Puc 1303.10 (Boxing)

Puc 1303.10 allows attachers to box poles under certain circumstances.

Charges are for costs incurred by BayRing resulting from failures under this section. Charges apply when BayRing makes a formal request to utilize boxing pursuant to the Rules, and the Pole Owner fails to comply with its obligations under this section.

Time and materials charges may apply.

Overhead and administrative fees apply.

<u>Compensable Expense</u>.....Fully Allocated Cost

NH Admin Rule Puc 1303.11 (Extension Arms)

Puc 1303.11 allows attachers to use extension arms under certain circumstances. Charges are for costs incurred by BayRing resulting from failures under this section. Charges apply when BayRing makes a formal request to utilize extension arm(s) pursuant to the Rules, and the Pole Owner fails to comply with its obligations under this section, causing BayRing to incur costs.

Time and materials charges may apply.

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Original Page 8

<u>Service</u> <u>Rate</u>

Pole Attachments (cont.)

NHPUC Section 1300 Charges (cont.)

One-Time Charges (cont.)

NH Admin Rule Puc 1303.11 (Extension Arms) (cont.)

Overhead and administrative fees apply.

Infringement

Charges apply where BayRing maintains a valid license for attachment from one or more Pole Owner(s) and an attachment by any attaching entity is made within twelve (12) inches of BayRing's facility at the pole site, or within six (6) inches at mid-span; where the attaching entity has not sought and obtained BayRing permission for decreased separation pursuant to the National Electric Safety Code (NESC) and whatever other codes may be specified by the applicable utilities commission.

One-Time Charges

All one-time charges are per pole or linear foot of conduit, duct, or right of way, unless otherwise specified.

Field Inspection Administration Fee, per event \$250.00 Back Rent (per month) 2.00

Back rent shall be calculated as the lesser of the first day of the month in which the attachment was made through the final day of the current month, or 36 months if the date of attachment cannot be determined.

Time and materials charges apply.

Recurring Charges

All recurring charges are per pole or linear foot of conduit, duct, or right of way per month unless otherwise specified.

Space Infringement Rental Fee\$5.00

Unauthorized Attachments

Charges apply where BayRing maintains ownership of a Pole, duct, conduit or right of way and an attachment is made by an attaching entity without having first sought and obtained BayRing permission for attachment or occupancy pursuant to PUC 1303.04.

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer

Rate Schedule Local Exchange Services Original Page 9

<u>Service</u> <u>Rate</u>

Pole Attachments (cont.) Unauthorized Attachments (cont.)

One-Time Charges

All one-time charges are per pole or linear foot of conduit, duct, or right of way, unless otherwise specified.

Back rent shall be calculated as the lesser of the first day of the month in which the attachment was made through the final day of the current month, or 36 months if the date of attachment cannot be determined.

Time and materials charges apply.

Recurring Charges

All recurring charges are per pole or linear foot of conduit, duct, or right of way per month unless otherwise specified.

Unauthorized Attachment Rental Fee\$10.00

Related Charges

One-Time Charges

Surcharge for Post-Paid Invoices	12.5%
Pole attachment move and transfer (make-ready) charges are payable in	advance.
Order Processing Fee, per order	\$165.00
Traffic Control	ctual Cost
Overhead and administrative fees apply.	
Engineering Services, per hour	100.00
Time and materials charges apply.	

The rates listed above are the maximum rates that may be applied and are exclusive of taxes, fees and regulatory surcharges. When BayRing provides a facility or service for which a rate is not otherwise specified in its rate schedules, charges will be determined on an individual case basis.

Issued: February 7, 2012 By: Benjamin P. Thayer